HENKE TUCKBACK
WINGS

FOR MEDIUM AND HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS

VERSION 3.0 JUNE 2003

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
H E N KE MANUFACTURERS OF SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT FOR 80 YEARS
3070 WILSON AVE. LEAVENWORTH, KS 66048 PHONE(913)682-9000 FAX(913)682-0300
WEBSITE ADDRESS : WWW.HENKEMFG.COM EMAIL: PARTS@HENKEMFG.COM




SAFETY

ONE OR MORE OF THESE SAFETY STICKERS MAY APPEAR ON YOUR HENKE PLOW.
THEY ARE PLACED THERE TO INFORM YOU OF SAFETY ISSUES CONCERNING

YOUR TYPE OF PLOW.

ALWAYS READ AND FOLLOW SAFETY WARNINGS. THEY ARE IMPORTANT FOR YOUR

SAFETY AND THE PROPER OPERATION OF YOUR HENKE PLOW.

CAUTION !!!

DO NOT DISASSEMBLE

TRIP SPRINGS ARE PRESTRESSED
AND COULD CAUSE INJURY

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP.
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

KEEP PUSHFRAME
PARALLEL TO GROUND
WHILE PLOWING

y

| W

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP. LEAVENWORTH, KS

CAUTION !! CAUTION!!

SIDEMOUNT WING PLOW WARNINGS

1. ALWAYS USE SAFETY CHAIN WHEN TRANSPORTING WING.
2. SLIDE ASSEMBLY OR WING MAY EXTEND ABOVE CAB HEIGHT.
3. OVER-EXTENDING WING LIFT CYLINDER TO APPLY

OUTBOARD DOWN PRESSURE MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE
TO CYLINDER OR HARDWARE.

4, ARTICULATING GRADER WHEN WING IS IN TRANSPORT
POSITION MAY DAMAGE HARDWARE.

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP. LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

THIS CYLINDER HAS ADJUSTABLE AND
REPLACEABLE VEE GLAND PACKING. ROD
SEAL LEAKS CAN OCCUR, OFTEN AFTER
PERIODS OF NON-USE. FIELD ADJUSTMENT
REQUIRED.

USE WRENCH TO TIGHTEN GLAND NUT GNE-
QUARTER TURN, THEN REPRESSURIZE
CYLINDER. IF LEAKING PERSISTS, CONTINUE TO
TIGHTEN, USING ONE-QUARTER TURN
ADJUSTMENTS ONLY.

DO NOT DVERTIGHTEN, AS VEE GLAND PACKING
MAY BE PERMANENTLY DAMAGED.

REPLACEMENT KITS ARE AVAILABLE.

ADANGER]

Blade Hazard.

Keep hands clear
while cperating.
Lock aut pawar

hefore servicing.

— — ——
L W (RO AT

|

;
i
:

CAUTION!!!
RAISE PLOW
BEFORE
BACKING UP

7330007

ACAUTION

Pinch Paint.

Keep hands and
fingers clear,

nLnoLCON e me Mo TR 3 BLHTD

1. PERSONS WHO INSTALL, MOUNT, OPERATE OR SERVICE THIS EQUIPMENT
MUST BE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND WARNED. DO NOT LET ANYONE

OPERATE EQUIPMENT WITHOUT PROPER INSTRUCTION.

2. READ DECAL INSTRUCTIONS, CAUTIONS, AND WARNINGS. READ THE
SAFETY MESSAGES IN THIS MANUAL AND REPLACE MISSING OR
DAMAGED SAFETY DECALS.

3. UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THE SNOWPLOW AND RELATED
COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR THE FUNCTION AND/OR SAFETY.




Installation Instructions For Henke Mid-Mount Tuck
Back Wing

Push Tube Assembly Mounting

1. Position the combined push tube and mounting assembly under the truck frame just

behind the cab. Using an appropriate lifting device, raise

the assembly and position the right hand frame mounting plate against the outside of the
frame, 8 inches behind the cab and 14 inches from the ground as shown in the diagram.
Minor adjustments may be made to avoid hangers, braces, etc. on the truck and to locate
the mounting bolt- holes as close to the middle of the truck frame as possible.

Mark the position of the four mounting bolt holes on the truck frame.
Drill the four holes in the frame using a 25/32 In. Drill bit. Secure
Assembly with four 3/4 in. bolts.

2. Position the left hand attaching plate on the left truck frame as was done with the right

side attaching plate (See diagram).

The two bolt holes in the attaching bar should be located at the center of the 4x4 in.
attaching angles of the push tube assemblies.

Mark and drill the four attaching bolt holes as was done on the right hand side of the truck

frame,
Mark and drill the mounting bolt holes in each of the two attaching angles (See diagram).

Bolt the attaching angles to the attaching bar. Temporarily secure the right side of
the push tube assemblies with the lift chain on the lift arm.

3. Attach right hand brace to the right frame attaching plate at the lower rear corner of the
plate using a 3/4 in. bolt. Position the channel end of the brace onto the outside of the

truck frame and mark the mounting bolt hole position on the truck frame. Drill the frame
and secure with a 3/4 in. bolt (See diagram).

Wing Moldboard Installation

The moldboard is installed by connecting the mold board attaching bracket with the lift side
attaching bracket - Connect the two with 1 'z In. X 18 in. connecting pin.
Connect the mold board leading end to the inner push tube ears by installing the linkage
assembly #2100-A0338 with pins provided.



2100-A0335

2100-0818

2100-0817

DRILL (1) 25/32 HOLE IN

EACH ANGLE

2100-A0304

A——

=
o

—
T

ke

T

~ )

L

e

<k

= = 8.00" (APPROX.)

I |

T

-A0342

2100

Ok

15.00" (APPROX.)

°







END OF SEASON
SNOW PLOW MAINTENANCE

GROUND ENGAGING COMPONENTS

CUTTING EDGES & GUARDS
Replace any broken, unevenly or excessively worn cutting edges and wear

guards.

RUNNING GEAR
Replace broken, worn, or missing running gear shoes, and any damaged
adjuster leg components. Grease internal threads and sliding members {it's best
to disassemble and grease directly; zerks aren’t as effective at greasing these
areas).

HARDWARE

Replace missing or broken bolts. Proper torque is important! Use grade 8 plow
bolts for steel cutting edges.

HYDRAULICS

HOSES
Plug or cap any QC fittings or any open hose ends. Inspect hoses for any leaks
or damage. Secure hoses with hose clamps.

CYLINDERS
Check cylinder for leaks, and any chrome rod dents or scratches. (If equipped
with v-stack rod end seals and they are leaking, a V4 turn of the pack nut will
often stop a small leak). Apply a light coat of oil or grease on exposed rod
surfaces.

FRAME AND MOLDBOARD

JOINTS
Check pins, bushings, and pivot bolts for wear. Make sure all keepers are in
place. Make sure shear bolts and pins are same as original equipment (usually
grade 2). These items are designed to shear to protect the driver and the
equipment.






ITEM No. | QTY. | PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 2100-A0336 Inner Tube Assembly
2 1 2100-A0307 Moidboard Attaching Assembly
3 1 2100-A0312 Moldboard Knuckle Assembly
4 1 2100-A0313 Tube Knuckle Assembly
5 1 7080299 Hydraulic Cylinder -3 x 27 x 1.5
6 1 2100-A0338 Moldboard Connecting Link Assembly
7 1 7080264 Hydraulic Cylinder—-3 x6x 1.5
8 1 2100-A0316 Pin Assembly
9 1 7050095 Hair Pin - #20 .243 x 5.00
10 1 2100-0767 Ear Hold-Down
11 1 7020090 Hex Capscrew — 1-8 x4 Gr. 8
12 1 1300-0372 Swivel Bolt
13 2 2100-0820 Moldboard Attach Washer
14 1 7030023 Nut — 1-1/4—-7 Slotted Gr. 2
15 1 7050043 Cotter Pin — 3/16x 2.5
16 1 2100-0831 Cylinder Pin
17 1 7020020 Hex Capscrew — 5/16-18 x 1 Gr. 8
18 4 7040013 Flat Washer — 1" Heat Treated
19 1 7040014 Flat Washer — 1-1/4” Heat Treated
20 2 7050082 Clevis Pin—1x 3.5
21 3 7050003 Cotter Pin - 3/16 x 2
22 1 7020279 Hex Capscrew — /2-13 x 4 Gr. 2
23 1 7030031 Nut — %4-13 Toplock Gr. C
24 1 7050100 Clevis Pin —1x2.75
25 1 7050091 Hitch Pin — 1 x 4.75
26 1 7050081 Hair Pin - #8 .177 x 3.75
27 1 2100-A0315 Pin Assembly
28 1 Various Cutting Edge
29 Various | 7150001 Plow Bolt - 5/8-11 x 2 Gr. 8
30 Various | 7030026 Nut — 5/8-11 Heavy Hex
31 1 2100-A0341 Mounting Plate Assembly
32 1 Various Moldboard Assembly




&

Iy \_
A @/W,\r@ ) e
© ) @

AN @
N

77



ITEM No. | QTY. | PART No. DESCRIPTION
17 1 7020020 Hex Capscrew — 5/16-18 x 1 Gr. 8
18 4 7040013 Flat Washer - 1" Heat Treated
20 1 7050082 Clevis Pin - 1x2.75
21 4 7050003 Cotter Pin — 3/16 x 2
23 1 7030031 Nut — %4-13 Toplock Gr. C
26 1 7050081 Hair Pin - #8 .177 x 3.75
40 1 2100-A0335 Quter Tube Assembly
41 1 2100-A0305 Front Attachment Assembly
42 1 2100-0817 Frame Attaching Angie — Rear
43 1 2100-0818 Frame Attaching Angle — Front
44 1 2100-0719 Safety Bar
45 1 2100-A0342 Mounting Assembly
46 1 2100-A0303 Lift Arm Assembly
47 1 7050102 Clevis Pin—-1x6
48 1 7050101 Clevis Pin—1x5
49 1 7080265 Hydraulic Cylinder ~ 2 x 6 x 2
50 1 2100-A0304 Back Attachment Assembly
51 1 7020255 Hex Capscrew — %-10 x 2.5 Gr. 8
52 30 7040007 | Flat Washer — 3/4 * Heat Treated-SAE
53 16 7030030 Nut — %-10 Toplock Gr.C
54 2 7020081 Hex Capscrew — %-10 x 3.25 Gr. 8
55 1 2100-0714 Cylinder Pin
56 2 2100-0782 Bushing
57 2 7040008 Flat Washer — %" Heat Treated-USS
58 2 7020074 Hex Capscrew — %4-10x 2 Gr. 8
59 1 7050083 Clevis Pin — 1 x 2.25
60 1 2100-A0327 Pin Assembly
61 1 1300-2699 Chain - 3/8 x 33.75
62 1 7020049 Hex Capscrew — 12-13 x 3 Gr.b










